the progress in pregnancy of heifers. Equations 9 and 10 express the culling procedure which is done after a birth

occurs in the case of heifer or mature cow. Equation 11 merely shows the ageing process of young bulls ���,  into

mature ones �_���� .

169

3 Results and discussion

We run the optimisation model described in the previous chapter for different scenarios. We used the OpenSolver

extension for MS Excel in order to solve the problem and each run took approximately 120 seconds. The baseline

scenario under conditions specified in chapter 2 results in the 10-years profit equal to 123,681 EUR. The strict

constraint on the heifers’ acquisition does not leave the farmer with big decision space. The herd develops similarly

without the upward shifts typical for the situation when the farmer purchases heavily pregnant heifers. Despite the

model is linear, the change of the profit does not necessarily change in a proportional way to the parameter changes.

This happens when the change of the parameter results in the change of heifers’ distribution.

Scenario
10-year Profit

(EUR)

Heifers for

fattening

Heifers for

rearing

Relative profit to

baseline

Baseline 123 681 64.92% 35.08% X

Selling prices +5% 141 502 64.92% 35.08% 1.14

Selling prices +10% 159 323 64.92% 35.08% 1.29

Selling prices -5% 105 859 64.92% 35.08% 0.86

Selling prices -10% 88 038 64.92% 35.08% 0.71

Subsidies +5% 149 396 50.00% 50.00% 1.21

Subsidies +10% 170 441 50.00% 50.00% 1.38

Subsidies -5% 105 376 67.77% 32.23% 0.85

Subsidies -10% 90 118 72.33% 27.67% 0.73

Prices of inputs +5% 93 574 67.77% 32.23% 0.76

Prices of inputs +10% 66 098 72.33% 27.67% 0.53

Prices of inputs -5% 160 245 50.00% 50.00% 1.30

Prices of inputs -10% 192 139 50.00% 50.00% 1.55

Table 3 Scenarios comparison

The maximum share of the heifers for rearing is 50%. This distribution starts at the increase of the subsidies by

1.75% and decrease of the input prices by 1.9%. It is also worth mentioning that the change of the selling prices

isn’t necessary caused by the prices of the meat but it could be also caused by petter nutrition, i.e. heavier cattle

for slaughter. Table 3 compares the scenarios with the stress on a different distribution of heifers.

Figure 1 compares the influence of the changes on the profit. Because the growth and decrease of the selected